paid, as well as dividends received, are allocated to cash flows from operating activities. Cash outflows for
the acquisition of additional shares in affiliated companies under common control are classified as cash
flows from financing activities.

The cash flow funds comprise the balance sheet line item “cash and cash equivalents”. Cash and cash
equivalents include cash on hand and cash at banks, as well as cash from funds and investments with an
original maturity of up to three months.

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes74 75Giesecke+ Devrient

Annual Report 2018

S	 Change in Accounting and Valuation Policies

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In the context of the adoption of IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018, Revenue from Contracts with Customers,
G+D changed its accounting methods relating to revenue recognition. For the new accounting policies,
refer to the related notes under 1 (o) “Recognition of Revenue, Interest and Dividends”.
 
The following tables summarize the effects of the introduction of IFRS 15 for the year ending
December 31, 2018:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

EUR million
Dec. 31, 2018

As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Current assets

Inventories, net  367.8  126.7  494.5

Other current assets  49.9  8.2  58.1

Contract assets  134.6  (134.6)  –

Other  1,102.1  –   1,102.1

Total current assets  1,654.4  0.3  1,654.7

Non-current assets

Investments  21.6  –   21.6

Deferred tax assets  152.2  11.2  163.4

Other non-current assets  6.3  12.8  19.1

Contract assets  12.4  (12.4)  –

Other  645.5 –  645.5

Total non-current assets  838.0  11.6  849.6

Total assets  2,492.4  11.9  2,504.3

Current liabilities

Accounts payable trade and other accounts payable  373.5  280.5  654.0

Contract liabilities  236.6  (236.6)  –

Other  318.5  –   318.5

Total current liabilities  928.6  43.9  972.5

Non-current liablities

Deferred tax liabilities  11.9  (0.7)  11.2

Accounts payable trade and other accounts payable  –   9.6  9.6

Contract liabilities  9.6  (9.6)  –

Other  1,052.4  –   1,052.4

Total non-current liabilities  1,073.9  (0.7)  1,073.2

Equity

Retained earnings  448.3  (30.5)  417.8

Non-controlling interests  39.3  (0.8)  38.5

Other  2.3  –   2.3

Total equity  489.9  (31.3)  458.6

Total liabilities and equity  2,492.4  11.9  2,504.3

Consolidated Income Statement

EUR million
2018

As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Net sales  2,246.0  (44.2)  2,201.8

Cost of goods sold  (1,648.7)  31.0  (1,617.7)

Income taxes  (35.3)  3.0  (32.3)

Other  (511.8)  –   (511.8)

Net income  50.2  (10.2)  40.0

Due to the change of recognizing revenue at point in time to over time relating to contracts for customer
specific assets, a pre-tax effect of 26.7 million EUR was recorded. This applies in particular to products in
the subgroup Mobile Security and the division Banknote Solutions as these products are already equipped
with customer specific security features during one of the first steps in the production process. After
deducting the deferred tax effect in the amount of 6.4 million EUR, the effect on retained earnings as of
January 1, 2018 amounts to 20.3 million EUR. As a result, an effect in the amount of 0.4 million EUR was